

No. 19-123

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE INSTITUTE FOR FAITH
AND FAMILY AND THE INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE
OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Tami Fitzgerald
The Institute for Faith
and Family
9650 Strickland Road
Suite 103-222
Raleigh, NC 27615
(980) 404-2880
tfitzgerald@ncvalues.org

Deborah J. Dewart
Counsel of Record
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

Arthur A. Schulcz, Sr.
Chaplains' Counsel, PLLC
21043 Honeycreeper Pl.
Leesburg, Virginia 20175
(703) 645-4010
art@chaplainscounsel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF AMICI. 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE DEFINITION OF “DISCRIMINATION”
AND THE SCOPE OF ANTI-
DISCRIMINATION LAWS MUST BE
EXAMINED IN THE CONTEXT OF
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CONCERNS 3

 A. Philadelphia creates intolerance, uniformity,
 exclusion, and inequality by crushing
 dissenting viewpoints 4

 B. Anti-discrimination provisions have
 expanded to cover more places and protect
 more groups—complicating the legal analysis
 and triggering collisions with the First
 Amendment 9

 C. A religious organization that follows its core
 religious doctrine is not engaged in the
 invidious, irrational, arbitrary discrimination
 prohibited by constitutional principles and
 civil right laws 13

II. THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER *SMITH*, PARTICULARLY IN THE CONTEXT OF ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAWS THAT ENCOMPASS SEXUAL ORIENTATION AND OTHER CATEGORIES THAT TOUCH RELIGION. . . . 14

A. The City’s antidiscrimination policy lacks religious neutrality 15

B. *Smith* departed from this Court’s longstanding Free Exercise jurisprudence. . 20

C. *Smith* leaves religious exemptions to the political process—but the very purpose of a Bill of Rights is to protect minorities from majoritarian oppression 25

D. Peaceful conscientious objectors can be distinguished from those who assert a right to engage in criminal acts 27

E. Religious organizations must be free to operate in accordance with their religious doctrine—not categorically excluded from public life *because of* that doctrine 31

CONCLUSION. 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	31
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	33
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	17, 23
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	10, 26
<i>Central Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. & Canada v. New York City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	31
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)	12
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	17

<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	29, 30
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	11
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	14, 22, 23, 27
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2013)	31, 32
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5, 9, 10
<i>In re Jenison</i> , 375 U.S. 14 (1963)	22
<i>Jensen v. Quaring</i> , 472 U.S. 478 (1985)	22
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	24, 31
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	22
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	17, 26, 32, 33
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	5

<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	24
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Miller v. Amusement Enters., Inc.</i> , 394 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1968).....	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presbyterian Church in U. S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	24
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	29
<i>Quaring v. Peterson</i> , 728 F.2d 1121 (8th Cir.1984).....	22
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh- Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) .	22
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	23, 27
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	33
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	7
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943).....	6

<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	24
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	22, 27, 29
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	5
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016).....	7, 20
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	14, 22, 27
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	24
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	32, 34
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	8, 24
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	28

<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	4, 5, 16
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4, 5, 6, 25, 29
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	21, 22, 29
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	4, 6
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	33

STATUTES

Civil Rights Act of 1875, ch. 114, 18 Stat. 335 (1875)	9
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000a	9, 10
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31(a)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 3.....	30
-----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 451 (June 8, 1789)	23
1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 757 (Aug. 15, 1789)	23
David E. Bernstein, <i>Defending the First Amendment From Antidiscrimination</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 223 (2003).....	9

Daniel Dunson, <i>A Right to a Word? The Interplay of Equal Protection and Freedom of Thought in the Move to Gender-Blind Marriage</i> , 5 Alb. Govt. L. Rev. 552 (2012)	6, 7
Feldman, <i>Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N. Y. U. L. Rev. 346 (2002).	31
James M. Gottry, Note, <i>Just Shoot Me: Public Accommodation Anti-Discrimination Laws Take Aim at First Amendment Freedom of Speech</i> , 64 Vand. L. Rev. 961 (2011)	9, 10, 14
Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	18
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).	3, 15, 20, 26
Michael W. McConnell, “ <i>God is Dead and We have Killed Him!</i> ” <i>Freedom of Religion in the Post-Modern Age</i> , 1993 BYU L. Rev. 163 (1993) . .	4, 11
Nora O’Callaghan, <i>Lessons From Pharaoh and the Hebrew Midwives: Conscientious Objection to State Mandates as a Free Exercise Right</i> , 39 Creighton L. Rev. 561 (2006)	29
Sen. Rep. No. 103-111, 1st Sess. (1993), reprinted in 1993 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News	30
Harlan Fiske Stone, <i>The Conscientious Objector</i> , 21 Col. Univ. Q. 253 (1919)	28
